HALIFAX

P.O. Box 1749
Halifax, Nova Scotia
B3J 3A5 Canada

ltem No. 14.1.2
Halifax Regional Council
April 10, 2018

TO: Mayor Savage and Members of Halifax Regional Council

Original Signed bv&

Jacques Dubé, Chief Administrative Officer

SUBMITTED BY:

DATE: March 22, 2018
SUBJECT: 2018 Spring Debenture
ORIGIN

Capital Funding Requirements.

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

Halifax Regional Municipality Charter (HRM Charter), as follows:
83 (), The Municipality may borrow to carry out an authority to expend funds for capital purposes
conferred by this Act or another Act of the Legislature;

111 (2) No money may be borrowed by the Municipality or a committee created by an inter-
municipal services agreement pursuant to the provisions of this Act or another Act of the Legislature until
the proposed borrowing has been approved by the Minister;

112 Q) Where the Municipality is authorized to borrow money, subject to the approval of the
Minister
(@) the sum shall be borrowed by the issue and sale of debentures, in one sum or by
instalments, as determined by the Council; and
(b) the Council shall determine
0] the amount and term of, and the rate of interest on, each debenture,
(i) when the interest on a debenture is to be paid, and
(iii) where the principal and interest on a debenture are to be paid.

113 Where the Municipality is authorized to borrow money, the Municipality may, with the approval of
the Minister, postpone the issue of debentures and borrow the money on terms and conditions agreed upon
with the lender.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Halifax Regional Council authorize the Mayor and Municipal Clerk to sign the
Resolution for Pre-Approval of Debenture Issuance, subject to interest rate confirmation not to exceed
4.00%, to enable the Halifax Regional Municipality to issue a 10-year debenture of $19,567,000.



2018 Spring Debenture
Council Report -2 - April 10, 2018

BACKGROUND

Subsection 83 (1) of the HRM Charter allows the Municipality to borrow for capital purposes, providing the
Municipality has the authority to expend funds for that capital purpose. Clause 112(1)(b) of the HRM
Charter provides the legislative authority for Council to pass a resolution that sets the parameters for a
debenture issue.

Subsection 111(2) of the HRM Charter states “No money may be borrowed by the Municipality or a
committee created by an inter-municipal services agreement pursuant to the provisions of this Act or
another Act of the Legislature until the proposed borrowing has been approved by the Minister.” The
process to fulfill this requirement is for Council to approve Temporary Borrowing Resolutions (“TBR’s”) in
order to borrow money for capital purposes. This resolution must subsequently be approved by the Minister
of Municipal Affairs.

DISCUSSION

The HRM Charter provides the legislative authority for Council to pass a resolution that sets the parameters
for a debenture issue. This is the Resolution for Pre-Approval Form attached.

HRM currently has two TBR’s, 2017/18-1 with an available balance of $126,144,986 and 2017/18-2 with
an available balance of $37,585,242. HRM will be utilizing both TBR’s for the 2018 Spring Debenture
Issuance.

Staff has analyzed our current active capital projects requiring debt funding to determine the amount
required and appropriate length of debenture. The result of the analysis is to request that $19,567,000 be
financed over 10 years.

To calculate the costs of borrowing these funds, an estimated interest rate of 4.0% was used. The Fall
2017 debenture; 10 - year term rate was 2.84%. Spring 2017 debenture was 2.32%. It is anticipated that
the Spring 2018 debenture will have a rate lower than the 4.0% estimated interest rate. Staff recognizes
that the large difference between the interest rate contained in the Resolution for Pre-Approval of
Debenture Issuance Subject to Interest Rate and the anticipated actual borrowing rate has at times been
a concern. The interest rate of 4.0% provides a substantial “cushion” to ensure that a debenture issue can
be executed even if market conditions change. If the terms of the subsequently negotiated debenture issue
are within the parameters, there is no longer a need for Council to reapprove the specifics of the issue and
the debenture documents can be finalized without returning to Council.

The parameters set out in the attached resolution for pre-approval of debenture issuance are as follows:

Borrow $19,567,000
Maximum “all-in” interest rate 4.00%
Term 10 year

The amortization schedule for the debenture with a 10-year term financed at the maximum rate of 4.0%
and with an estimated issuance date of May 2018 is listed as follows:



2018 Spring Debenture

Council Report -3- April 10, 2018
2018 Spring Debenture Amortization Schedule
10 Year Amortization Schedule
with estimated 4% interest rate
Interest Total Interest
Year | Fiscal | Month |Opening Balance| Total Payment Principal Payment by Fiscal Year Principal Total P +1 Fiscal Year
1 2018 | 15-Nov $19,567,000 391,340 391,340 391,340 of 391,340 2018/19
2 2019 | 15-May 2,348,040 1,956,700 391,340 1,956,700
2 2019 | 15-Nov 17,610,300 352,206 352,206 743,546 of 2,700,246 2019/20
3 2020 | 15-May 2,308,906 1,956,700 352,206 1,956,700
3 2020 | 15-Nov 15,653,600 313,072 313,072 665,278 0 f 2,621,978 2020/21
4 2021 | 15-May 2,269,772 1,956,700 313,072 1,956,700
4 2021 | 15-Nov 13,696,900 273,938 273,938 587,010 0 2,543,710 2021/22
5 2022 | 15-May 2,230,638 1,956,700 273,938 1,956,700
5 2022 15-Nov 11,740,200 234,804 234,804 508,742 of 2,465,442 2022/23
6 2023 | 15-May 2,191,504 1,956,700 234,804 1,956,700
6 2023 | 15-Nov 9,783,500 195,670 195,670 430,474 of 2,387,174 2023/24
7 2024 | 15-May 2,152,370 1,956,700 195,670 1,956,700
7 2024 | 15-Nov 7,826,800 156,536 156,536 352,206 0 f 2,308,906 2024/25
8 2025 | 15-May 2,113,236 1,956,700 156,536 1,956,700
8 2025 15-Nov 5,870,100 117,402 117,402 273,938 0 f 2,230,638 2025/26
9 2026 | 15-May 2,074,102 1,956,700 117,402 1,956,700
9 2026 | 15-Nov 3,913,400 78,268 78,268 195,670 0 2,152,370 2026/27
10 2027 | 15-May 2,034,968 1,956,700 78,268 1,956,700
10 2027 | 15-Nov 1,956,700 39,134 39,134 117,402 0 f 2,074,102 2027/28
11 2028 | 15-May 1,995,834 1,956,700 39,134 39,134 1,956,700 1,995,834 2028/29
$23,871,740 $19,567,000 $4,304,740 $4,304,740 $19,567,000 $23,871,740

For comparison purposes, if the interest rate is 3%, the cost of borrowing the $19,567,000 would be reduced
from $4,304,740 to $3,228,555.

EINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The interest payment on the anticipated 2018 Spring Debenture will not commence until the 2018/19 fiscal
year and an approximate amount has been included in the proposed 2018/19 operating budget based on
an interest rate of 2.84%.

RISK CONSIDERATION

Without debt funding to fund these projects, it could impact operating funds, which could increase tax rates
or reserve withdrawals.

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

N/A

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

N/A

ALTERNATIVES

As these projects were identified in the budget process to be funded by debt, this is the logical source of
permanent funding. Subject to the Financial Reporting and Accounting Manual (“FRAM”) guidelines, on



2018 Spring Debenture
Council Report -4 - April 10, 2018

the timing of the permanent financing of capital projects, Council could choose not to approve the current
recommendation to finance these projects now in the hope of obtaining better interest rates at a future bond
issue. Staff does not recommend this alternative as current interest rates are low and the future level of
interest rates is unknown. Additionally, permanent funding sources are required to be in place within a year
after an asset is put into use.

Another alternative is for Council to fund these projects through the General Tax rate in one year. This may

increase the Tax Rate or reduce other projects to be funded in the 2018/19 fiscal year. This is not
recommended as using debt distributes the costs over a 10 year period and the costs to borrow are low.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution for Pre-Approval of Debenture Issuance Subject to Interest Rate $19,567,000
Breakdown of Proposed Debenture 2018A1 by Asset Category

Copy of TBR 17/18-1

Copy of TBR 17/18-2

cowp

A copy of this report can be obtained online at halifax.ca or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at
902.490.4210.

Report Prepared by: Nancy Harper, Accounting Controls & Reporting Manager, Finance & Asset Management,
902.490.3696




Attachment A

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
Resolution for Pre-Approval of Debenture Issuance Subject to Interest Rate.

WHEREAS Section 112 of the Halifax Regional Municipality Charter provides that a municipality
is authorized to borrow money, subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs.

AND WHEREAS the resolution of council to borrow was approved by the Minister Municipal

Affairs:
Resolution number Purpose Ministerial Approval Date
1718-1 Various purposes July 26, 2017
17/18-2 Various purposes November 29, 2017

AND WHEREAS clause 112(1)(b) of the Halifax Regional Municipality Charter requires the
Council to determine the amount and term of, and the rate of interest, on each debenture, when the
interest on a debenture is to be paid, and where the principal and interest on a debenture are to be paid;

AND WHEREAS subsection 112(2) of the Halifax Regional Municipality Charter requires, that in
accordance with the Municipal Finance Corporation Act, the Mayor and Clerk or the person designated by
the Council, by policy, shall sell and deliver the debentures on behalf of the Municipality at the prics, in
the sums and in the manner deemed proper;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED

THAT under the authority of Section 112 of the Halifax Regional Municipality Charter, the Halifax
Regional Municipality borrow by the issue and sale of debentures a sum or sums not exceeding Nineteen
Million Five Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand Dollars ($19,567,000) for a period not to exceed 10 years
subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs;

THAT the sum be borrowed by the issue and sale of debentures of the Halifax Regional
Municipality in the amount that the Mayor and Clerk or the person designated by the Council deems
proper, provided the average interest rate of the debenture does not exceed the rate of 4.0%;

THAT the debenture be arranged with the Nova Scotia Municipal Finance Corporation with
interest to be paid semi-annually and principat payments made annually; and,

THAT this resolution remains in force for a period not exceeding twenty four months from the
passing of this resolution.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the foregoing is a
true copy of a resolution duly passed at a
meeting of the Municipal Council of the Halifax
Regional Municipality held onthe  day of

, 2018.

GIVEN under the hands of the Mayor and
Municipal Clerk of the Halifax Regional
Municipality, this day of

, 2018.

Mayor

Municipal Clerk



HRM Proposed 2018 Spring Debenture
Breakdown of Proposed 2018 Spring Debenture
HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Asset | Business Unit / Project No. Project Description

LAND & BUILDINGS
General Government

Attachment B

Proposed Amount

CBX01046 Halifax City Hall & Grand Parade Restoration 218,500.00

CBX01170 HRM Depot Upgrades 235,700.00

CBX01269 Mechanical {Category 6) 542,000.00
996,200.00

Recreation & Cultural Services

Parks and Recreation

CB000050 East Preston Recrealion Centre 101,300.00
101,300.00

TOTAL LAND & BUILDINGS

$1,097,500.00

EQUIPMENT & FLEET
Protective Services
Fire Services

CVvJ01088 Fire Fleet Apparatus 2,633,950.00
2,633,950.00
TOTAL EQUIPMENT & FLEET $2,633,950.00
PARKS & PLAYGROUNDS
Parks and Recreation
CPO00005 Parks Upgrades 2,619,200.00
CP000004 Parks, Sports Courts/Fields - Service Improvements 1,049,800.00
CPX01149 Park Land Acquisition 1,978,950.00
5,647,950.00
TOTAL PARKS & PLAYGROUNDS $5,647,950.00
STREETS & SIDEWALKS (ROAD INFRASTRUCTURES)
Transportation Services
Transportation & Public Works
CRO00005 Street Recapitalization 7,357,800.00
7,357,800.00
TOTAL STREETS & SIDEWALKS $7,357,800.00
TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENTS
Transportation Services
Transportation & Public Works
CDV00734 Strestscaping in Centre Hubs/Corridors 268,800.00
CTU00420 Active Transportalion Strategic Projects 2,289,400.00
CTU01086 Intersection Improvement Projects 271,600.00
$2,829,800.00
TOTAL TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENTS $2,829,800.00

TOTAL 2017 FALL DEBENTURE AMOUNT: 10-YEAR TERM

$19,567,000.00




-

Attachment C
HALIFAX REGIOMAL MUNICIPALITY

Approvag as to Form

TEMPORARY BORROWING RESOLUTION and Aulhority

APPROVED N S

u "‘e NA :—. . 4
Solicitor

$145,496,333 File No. 17/18-1
_._..D——“' Various Purposes

WHEREAS Section 83 of the Malifax Regional Municipalily Charter provides that the Halifax Regional

Municipalily, subject {o lhe approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, may borrow lo expend funds for a capital
purpose authorized by slatule;

AND WHEREAS clause 79 of the Halilax Regional Municipality Charler authorizes the Halifax Regional

Municipalily lo expend funds for the capital purposes of :

- slreels, culvers, relaining walls, sidewalks, curbs and gullers;

- land and buildings required for 3 municipal purpose;

- equipping and mainlaining fire deparimenls or emergency services providers:

- playgrounds, Irails, including lrails developed, operaled or maintained pursuant o an agreemenl made
under clause 73 (c). bicycle paths, swimming pools, ice arenas and other recreational facilities;

- public grounds, squares, halls, museums, parks, lourisl infarmation centres and communily cenlres;

- acquisilion of equipment, materials, vehicles, machinery, apparalus, implements and plant for a municipal
purpose;

AND WHEREAS (he specific amounts and descriptions of the projects are contained in Schedule “A”
{attachedy},

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED

THAT under the authorily of Section 83 of the Halifax Regional Municipality Charter, the Municipality
barow a sum or sums not exceeding One Hundred Forly Five Million Four Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Three
Hundred Thirty Three Dollars ($145,496,333) in total for the purpose set out above, subject 1o the approval of lhe
Minister of Municipal Affairs;

TYHAT the sum be borrowed by the issue and sale of debentures of the Municipalily to such an amount as
the Council deems necessary;

THAT the issue of debenlures be posiponed pursuant to Section 113 of the Halifax Regional Municipality
Charler and that the Municipality bomrow from lime to lime a sum or sums not exceeding One Hundred Forly Five
Million Four Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Three Dollars ($145,496,333) in tolal from any
chartered bank or trusl company doing business in Nova Scolia;

THAT the sum be borrowed for 2 period not exceeding Twenty Four months from the date of the approval of
the Minister of Municipa! Affairs of this resolution,

THAT the interest payable on the borrowing be paid al a rate 1o be agread upon; and

THAT the amount borrowed be repaid from the proceeds of the debentures when sold.

| Dépaﬂ.mer: of Benic pal Alfars

N
- PR A Y 1 .
Cona=bar o’ i

s fubeal

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution
Szenmn antien for duly passed al a meeting ol the Council of the Halifax Regional
Municipality held onthe  — .5 ' dayof | - Yooo2097.

GIVEN under lhe hands of the Mayor and the Clerk and under the seal
of the Municipality this /¥4 dayol Az
w0 M nsler 2017,

__~:~ ;)._Q}L diy
0 {2 — - -
Mayor VKO Savage
‘_ f_lel'k / ) ; -

LY e af

For DMA Use QOnly




S 135,495.333 00

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
TEMPORARY BORROWING RESOLUTION
SCHEDULE 'A' TBR by Assct Class

F a2z 1718

Egquinmem & Fleot

Cil0202 Ererprise Resour-e System 66,63,
CvDDOE? Fieat Vehicla Rapla:ement Y @raag
CEO1001 Fire Equ pmeri Roplazerranl 39,869
CIPo0763 Comoutzr Aded Dicpaizh 126,168
Cvo10001 Fire Senices Driving S mu ator 20,007
CvJnoss Fiee Flaol Apparat.s 2,404,093
CvJo2.2 EWQO Emzrgoncy S 103t r a2l Traiue 25C,902
Cvin2ry Replacemant 120 Rasurfazers Myt Year 229,01
CMI30041 Farry Replazem.nt 895,000
CU0382 Teanst Se=utity 67.114
Cv020003 Comentonat Bus Expans on 164.818
Cv020002 Cenventional Bus Replacemant 713852
CVDLO42 Access-A-Bus Raplacemant 13233
CVDLEAN higufe Bus Rabud 26,985
Equipment & Fleel Total 6,821,423
Land & Buildinas
CAaxomM2 indutinal Land Acquasit 3335875
CQ20074 Washmill Uadzrpass & Extersian 16,939
CWID0Ie7 Land Acquisi:on Qlier Lake-Prevent Enzroach 127,533
CBODIOAY Corporale Accsmmadalons 200,000
CBX01046 HFX C iy Hal & Grand Parada Racturaton 3437034
CBX01154 Azcessiblity - HRIMFag 123 1,023,952
Ccaxo11e7 Algernzy Gatz Rezzpia Zabor. Bendla S0C, 07
CBx01189 HRM Admen, Bunding- - Upgrades (Bund!z) 33
£B8x01170 HSM D2po: Uagrades Bundi2) 1.200.£13
CBX01263 Mactamucal (Calzgory ) 1,617,937
CBx01270 Structural (Calzgory 4 400,000
CBXD137! Suz Worl (Category * 503,228
CBxg1272 Raof {Calzgary 1) 1 545 099
CBx01273 Archilezture-dnietor Categoty S 36 729
caxp1z7a Archiiesture-Enaror Caizgoty 2 123912
cexmzis Elacirical {Calegory 7 58017
CBrM3aT 1 Fuzldepot Upgrades 43V 826
CB00052 Fuee Slaton 2, Univers ty Ave R2zaaily zaton "o
CBo000S: Fire Staten 20, Lavaencatavn Resapital Z3hon 5 0
CBo0G0S4 Frre Stangn 14, Woodlaen Rezapisizatan 100 000
CBo0005s Fire Stahen 16, Easiarn Passags Pacap whzaton 100 000
CB0O00002 fA3;00 Faciklios Upgradas 27258662
CB0O%01t Sl Andrews Comaumity Cir Fonsvalon 100 200
CB0g0023 Caplain Wiliam Spry Renovations 550 000
CBOI0O22 Oakvood House Rocap.tabzation 4333
CB000032 Pover Hause Recapla zalon 25170
<B007015 COLE HARBOUR FLACE 1270 000
CB200050 Eazt Preston Regreaton Cenire 120 000
CB000031 Evergreen Fauto 50 200
CBI0005% Mrssuodoboit Racreaton Faraty 2200
CBON0OS Narlh Wocdside Commurnity Cie Recapi1aization 150,000
CB0s006D Sackulle Sperls Stadwm 1 006,000
CB0000s1 Uaper Sachwbe Rec Cr Fac ty 55,000
C2000063 Carrofs Corner Comavunty Centre 100 000
CBI00067 Bzalorg Quidoor Pool 50 00
CB00nIes Tal'ahascee Recrearsn Cenice Upgrades 100 ~w,
CB000971 Upper Hammonds Plans Cammunity Centre 90 000
€8000G72 Chocolae Lake Communuly Cortre 120 000
CBw00378 Cenlral Library Replacemant.Sprng Garden Rd 685 242

Equ pment & Figet
Equ pmsn & Floot
Equ pm2ni & Fleel
Equpmant & Ficat
Equ pmant § Fleat
Equ pmant & Ficet
Equ pment § Flagy
Equ pmanl & Fizel
Equ pmant & Flaot
Equpmant § Fieet
£qu pmant & Flaat
Equ pmarl & Flest
Equpment § Fizl
Equ prment & Flgl

Lond & B in3s
Land & Berdnas
Land & Budngs
Land & Budngs
Land & Builings
tand & Bu Ings
Land & By dngs
Land & Budngs
Land & Bu dngs
Lani & Bu'dngs
Land & Buldings
tand & Buldings
Land & Byldmgs
Land & Buld ngs
tand & Buld nys
Land & Buldings
Lang & Buldinas
Landt & Bu ldinas
Land & Buldings
Land & Buidings
Land 8 Bukhngs
Land & Buidings
Land & Buidings
Land & Buldirys
Land & Buldmas
Land & Buldngs
Land & Buldngs
Land & Buldings
tand & Buldngs
Land & Buldngs
Land & Buldngs
Land & Buidings
Land & Buidngs
Land & Buid ngs
Lond & Bu 4 ngs
Land & Bu'dngs
Land & Bu'd ngs
Lang & Buldngs
Land & Bu'dngs

Genera Guverament
Gonera Gover-ment
Proteztive Servieos
Ptoteztive Senices
Protectvs Sendces
Proteciiv2 Senices
Proleclve Senices
Racrealon & Culurat Seruces
Transporatan Serucas
Tiansporiaton Saruces
Transporialon Seruces
Tranporidl on Sonices
Traneporiatcn Serices
Tranzportaton Servces

Enwronmaria Davzapment Saruces
Enuroamental Davaiapment Services
Enarenmenal Dave apmant Soruces

Gonara Gavernment

Gone:a Go.ernmant

Ganzra Gawornmant

Ganara Gavarnmeznl

Gonera Gavernment

Ganzra Governmen)

General Goveramzni

Ganeral Government

Ganzra' Governmen)

Ganeral Governmaznd

Ganera! Gaveramanl

Gzneral Gavernmant

Gznaral Gavernmani

Ganzeal Gavernmant
Prclechiva Servees

Pretectve Seraces

Pretaztive Seruces

Protestive Servces
Recreation & Cultural Seraces
Rocreaton & Culiural Sarvces
Racreaton & Cyiural Servces
Recreaton & Cutura) Servces
Ratreston & Cu tural Seraces
Reereaton 8 Cullwrd) Servaces
Rzereat.on & Cullural Servces
Recreston & Cullural Servees
Recreanon 8 Cullural Senices
Recrestion & Cullural Servces
Recreaton & Cullural Services
Reerestion & Cullura! Scruces
Recreation & Culluras Servces
Recreahon & Culural Senvices
Resreation & Culural Services
Rezrealion & Cutural Servces
Recreation & Cu'ural Senices
Recreaton & Cuiral Servces



CBxXD11ES Reg abrary-Fac oty Uparada: Bund: 23 504
CBx0t1e8 HRI Hzr tage Bu b ngs Usgrad:o - By 42 B 033
CaxX01251 Beaverbank Commun ty Cerire 10173
cexN13a4 Emera Ova R
CP020)10 Cote Harbaur Quidoor Pao & Tenns Court 100 0%
CBOIC013 Lazewood Termenal Replazemant 507 536
C8200:28 Tranzt Terming Upgrade & Expanticn 57 391
CBTO(232 Bus S1up Accescbiity 3891
CBTOGL37 Bus Shaliers-Raplacemanl 1172
CBXD1154 transit Facinas Jpgrades Bu dos *20.7
CEBX01171 Ferry Term Pontoon Proteclor  Burdie 3.3 335
Land & Buildings Total 25,053,607
Parks & Playqrounds
CDGGA93 Shubenacadie Cana Greanway Tra 00,000
CP000222 Park Asse's - State of Good Rapas 1495 367
CPG00203 Sport F elds Courts-Staiz of Gaad Repair 1534 332
CRO0020 Parks Sports Couwrls F elds.Soruce Imor 1222283
CPODGO1 1 Cornvall s Park fAaster Fian Phasc 9 =13.50"
CPGDOO2 Fort Hze4harm Masiar Pian Implemaniat.on 1163 509
CPG00M 3 Habiax Narin Cormman tiasiar Plan 1 D00
CP110001 Rain'and Cormman Arlf 22 Turd R2canta 1035
CP110002 Cole Harbour Arif ¢ 3 Turf - 250 092
CPUJ0230 Point Fl2zsant Park Upgrado. 50 000
CPXp*185 Nave Patls § Playarounds Burdis 50 000
CPX01133 Putic Gardons Upgrades 00 Q0
CPx01328 Maws Packs & Piaygrounds 170629
CPX01329 Parks Uparades 1515
CPY01130 Playgrounds Upgradas & Rap'szemant 19 533
CPX0121 Regona Waler Accels Biach Upgrade 958 110
CTUI0220 Active Trancpeial on Siratage Proenis 6205 377
CPX01193 Reaoral Trals Acine Trancpariahon 177 635
Parks & Ploygrounds Total 16,923.247
Roads & Strecis
CovVacsla Streetscaming i Center Hubs Corndass 1 041,850
Cox0t182 Davntown Siresiszapas 167 863
CRUO1077 Brid3e Redaws - Varigus Local ons 4816 243
CRO0O001 Siorm Sever Upgradss 1150 000
CRI0DDG2 Haw Pawng of HRM Qunaa Strests 593225
CRO0G0005 Swireet Rocapaiizavon 13 600,883
CRI30601 H2v; Pavung Subdvision St Cuisige Core 2 855 987
CRLIIGIS2? Sreel Ligntna & Qvarhead Sgns 360 002
CRUNGT9 Other Rziatzd Roadvotks DAC) 287183
CXU0585 Mazv Pawng Subdivis:on SIs ou'side core 103 860
CYX01335 Sireat Racapitabzat on 311328
Roads & Streels Total 27,695,125
Sidnwalks. Curbs & Gutlers
ClU1034 Sidevak Renevals 3433245
CROODO03 Nav: Sdawalhs 1942 183
CYupi07e Curb Renovals 139,620
Sidewalks, Curbs & Gultlers Total 5,225,027
Traflic Improvements
CT005091 Hoarth Park Cornidor Imgrovsments 2,306 645
CT000002 Traitic Signal R2%amaing Program 250,000
CT000004 Controfzr Catnal/Raplacement Program 259618
CT000005 LED Streelight Conversion 39,645 179
CT000007 Cogzviel Interchange Redevelapment 500 000
C1000042 Ross Road Rs-alignmant 30000
CT1.0001 Tealhe Signal System Integralion 1,200,000
CTR90304 Destraton S gnage Program 243,230

tand & By Jnas
tand S Bu dnas
tand & Bu 3093
Land & By dngs
Land & Bu dnaz
Land & By Anas
tand & Bu dno:
tand & By dnos
tand & Bu dngs
tand & Bu dngs
Lant & Bu dings

fl

P_creaton § Culiurd Servee.
A.cresion & Culturd Scrwzes
R.crealon § Cullyra Seraces
Fzerealon & Culiurg Seraces
fFoereslon & Cullura Scrvices

Transportavan Services
Transportatan Servces
Transportstcn Servees
Transportation Sorvices
Tranzporlaugn Servces
Transparial cn Seraces

Rarks & P aygrounds Recrealon & Cuturd Sorvces
Paiks & Paygrounds Pacreaton & Co wural Senasss
Parks & Paygrounds Ragreaton & Cuura Services
Packs & Playgrounds Recreaton § Cu*ura’ Servres
Parks & Playgrounds Recreakon & Cutura Setuces
Parks & Playgrounds Facraalon & Cu wral Servce,
Partks & Playgrounds Facrealon & Culura Servces
Parks & Playgrounds Recraaton & Cutura Seratas
Parks & Playgrounds Racreaton & Culiura Services
Parks & Poygrounds Recrealion & Cultura Seruces
Parks & Playgrounds Pocreation & Cutura Seruces
Parlis & Paygrounds Fesreatnon & Cutura Seevice:
Parks & Flaygrounds Rosreation 8 Cutura Services
Parl.s & Piaygrounds Rezreation 8 Cutura Service:
Patks & Paygrounds Rezreaton & Cutura Servrer
Patks & Piaygrounds Pszreauon & Cul'ura Serv-e:
Parks & Piaygrounds Trancportatian Sera-es
Parks & Paygrounds Trancportation Servces

Roads & Streels
Roads & Suesls
Roads & Strents
Raads & Strasts
Roads & Strents
Roads & Streels
Roads & Sireels
Poads & Sweels
Roois & Skests
Roads & Steets
Rzads & Sucats

S davats
S dovats
S dovalks

Trathic Improvemenls
Tralfic Improveman's
Tralhc Improvemants
Teall ¢ Improvemants
Tialfic Improvements

Planming & Dawelopman: Sera

25

Plarnirg & Davelapment Serwzes

Transporaton Seraces
Transporiaben Seruces
Transparial on Seruces
Transparial et Serdcoy
Teancpatiaton Sendces
Transpaciat on Sefaces
Transponat on Seruces
Transpartal en Servces
Transportanen Scraces

Transportalon Seru-er
Transpartston Serv;es
Transpeoriaton Scrazes

Transporlai an Servees
Traneportat on Servcos
Trancportal on Senices
Transportalon Servuces
Transportation Servuces

Trafhic Jmprovemants Transportation Seruces
Trail-¢ improvements Transportal.sn Serwces
Trafl ¢ \mprovemznis Transoortal o Services



CTRI03° 8 Tean poriat on Dzmand Klanagemznat Program 62,073
CTU30419 Trathe Signa Fenatritauon 189339
cnKnag? Ro33 Cerndor Land Acquisticon GoI06a
CTLR006 033 Owerzizng Braiord Weel CCE 639,275
CTu 1098 Tratf.c $.gnal Instanaton 66)3i8
CTUL10%5 Inizreest oo Imgrovement Projects 1,724 351
CTu01284 Qxahaad Wirng Cenetzion 250,000
CTuo1287 Kargeson Drive 950,000
CTue126% Raztennan Dove 70000
CTRG11s Dyramic M.2oa3r3 Sy 400.000
CTX01116 Harrrg Cove Road Widan »a 250.000
Teatfic Improvements Total 51,964,644
Subtotal 131,681,133
CD990095 Satar City Phase 2 11.815.200
Total Debt Budgel 145,496,333

Approved Dabt 121,177 456

iiC

24,318.277
145,490 333

Traff ¢ moroemants
Trall 2 morovemsants
Teatlc Impiovoments
Tealle improvemanis
Tratic mptovoments
Trathe mprovements
Traffic Imorowemznis
Tralf.c imarovemonts
Trallic mprowements
Testhic Imorovemants
Trathc Improvamens

Equipment & F _

.
Trangporanan Serv.c'c'.:,
Transportalon Seruces
Transpo:ty on Seruces
Transporialon Senices
Transponaton Servces
Transgorial on Seraces
Trancpartalon Seruces
Transportal on Serucos
TeancpesLabon Senices
Trancpariaton Senices
Transportaton Saruces

Enar r = <13 Davzioomint Senices



Attachment D HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY ' . Approve 1
TEMPORARY BORROWING RESOLUTION ppand Aijﬁég‘sorm

$37.585,242 File No. 17/18-2 Solicitor
Various Purposes

WHEREAS Section 83 of the Halifax Reglonal Municipality Charter provides that the Halifax Regional
Municipallty, subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, may borrow to expend funds for a capital
purpose authorized by statuts;

AND WHEREAS clause 79 of tha Halifax Reglonal Municipality Charter authorizes the Halifax Regional
Municipality to expend funds for the capilal purpases of :
- straels, culverts, retalning walls, sidewalks, curbs and gutters;
land and buildings required for a municipal purpose;
equipping and maintaining fire deparimenls or emsrgency services providers;
playgrounds, tralls, Including tralls developed, operated or maintained pursuant to an agreement mads
under clause 73 (c), bicycle paths, swimming pools, ice arenas and olher recraational facilities;
public grounds, squares, halls, museums, parks, tourist Information centres and community centres;
acqulsition of equipmeant, materials, vehicles, machinery, apparatus, implements and pfant for a municipal
purpose;

AND WHEREAS the speclfic amounts and descripiions of the projects are containad in Scheduls "A”
(attached);

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED

THAT under ihe authorily of Section 83 of the Halifax Regional Municipality Charter, the Municipality
bosrow a sum or sums not exceeding Thirty Seven Million Five Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Two Hundred Forty

Two Dollars ($37,585,242) in lotal for the pumose set out above, subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal
Affairs;

THAT the sum be borrowed by the issue and sals of debentures of the Municipality to such an amount as
the Council deems necassary;

THAT the Issue of debentures be posiponed pursuant to Section 113 of the Halifax Reglona) Municipality

Charter and that the Municipality borrow from time to time a sum or sums not sxceeding Thirty Seven Million Five

Hundred Eighly Five Thousand Two Hundred Forty Two Dollars ($37,585,242) in total from any charlered bank or
EE‘St company doing business in Nova Scotla;

W?%utﬁ THAT the sum be borrowed for a period not exceading Twenty Four months from Ihe date of the approval of
o 19 the Minister of Municipal Affairs of this rasolution.

JHAT the interest payable on the borrowing be paid at a rate to be agreed upon; and

THAT the amount borrowad be repaid from the proceeds of the debentures when scid.

- —— THIS 1S TO CERTIFY thal the foregolng is a lrue copy of a rasslution
B 3 Afiars duly passed at 2 meeling of the Councl! of the Halifax Reglonal
Municipality heldonthe 2 dayof Ochrber 2017,

GIVEN under the hands of the Mayor and the Clerk and under the seal

of the Municlpality this | 2. dayof Oc felor
2017.

“"'—'—_—___'———'7-5'——

14 sterof
Deg aataflly e ~ral Affairs

For DMA Use Only




HALIFAX REGIONAL MUMNICIPALITY
TEMPORARY BORROWING RESOLUTION
SCHEDULE ‘A" TBR by Asset Class

$37,585.242 File No. 17/18-2

Egulpment & Fleal
CEO10004  Fire Apparatus Flest Expansion 1,200,000 Equipment & Fleet  Froteclive Services
CMO000001  Ferry Replacement 3,300,000 Equipment & Fleet  Transportation Services
CV020003  Conventional Bus Expansion 1,973,500 Equipmeni & Fleet  Transportalion Senvices
CVJ01088 Fire Apparatus Replacement 1,600,000 Equipment & Fleet  Protective Senvices

Equipment & Fleat Total 8,073,500

Land & Buildings
CBOOCO11 S1. Andrews Community Clr, Renovation 600,000 Land & Buildings Recreation & Cullural Senvices
CB0000S2  Fire Station 2, University Ave. Recapitalizalion 500,000 Land & Buildings Proteclive Sendces
CBO0006S  Fire Station Replacements 2,000,000 Land & Buildings Protective Sendces
CB000039  Halifax Ferry Terminal 406,292 Land & Buildings Transportation Services
CBX01046  HFX Clty Hall & Grand Parade Restoralion 900,000 Land & Buildings General Government
CBX0117¢  HRM Depot Upgrades 700,000 Land & Buildings General Government
CBX01272  Roof Recapilalization 600,000 Land & Buildings General Government

Land & Bulldings Total 5,708,242

Parks & Playgrounds
CPO00802  Park Recapitalization 1,600,000 Parks & Playgrounds Recraation & Cultural Senvices
CP000003  Spert Fields/Courts-State of Good Repair 1,000,000 Parks & Playgrounds Recreation & Cultural Senices
CPO00006  Polnt Pleasanl Park Upgrades 600,000 Parks & Playgrounds Recreation & Culural Senvicas
CPO00011  Coarnwallis Park Master Plan Implementation 500,000 Parks & Playgrounds Recreation & Culural Services
CPO000t2  Fort Needham Master Pian Implementation 1,000,000 Parks & Playgrounds Recreation & Cultural Senices
CPO0DD13  Halifax Common Master Plan and Implementat 1,000,000 Parks & Playgrounds Recreation & Culiural Senvicas
CPX01149  Park Land Acquisition 2,400,000 Parks & Playgrounds Recreallon & Cultural Services
CPX01331 Reglonal Waler Access/Beach Upgradas 600,000 Parks & Playgrounds Recreallon & Cultural Senvices

Parks & Playgrounds Total 8,700,000

Roads & Straets
CRO00002  MNew Paving Sireets - HRM Owned Roads 125,000 Roads & Sireats Transporiation Services
CROO000S  Sireal Recapitalization 3,900,000 Roads & Siresls Transporiation Services
CR990001  New Paving Subdivision Streels - Provincial 1,640,000 Roads & Sireets Transporiation Services
CRUO079  Othar Related Roadworks 1,300,000 Roads & Streeats Transpontation Services
CTU00420  Active Transportation Straleglc Projects 1,600.000 Roads & Streats Transportation Services

Roads & Streets Total 8,565,000

Trafflc Improvernants
CTO00004  Condroller Cabinet and Detectlon Program 600,000 Tratfic Improvements Transportalion Services
CT000005  LED Streellight Converslon 4,465,000 Traffic Improvements Transportation Services
CTO00012  Ross Road Re-alignment 500.000 Traffic Improvements Transpartation Services
CTU00419 _ Traffic Signat Rehabilitation 975,500 Trafiic Improvements Transportalion Services

Traffic Improvements Total 8,540,500

Total TBR Requasted

37,585,242Y






